EN

# Action brought on 26 February 2015 — Sfera Joven v OHIM — Las banderas del Mediterráneo (NOOSFERA)

(Case T-99/15)

(2015/C 155/36)

Language in which the application was lodged: Spanish

# Parties

Applicant: Sfera Joven, SA (Madrid, Spain) (represented by: J. L. Rivas Zurdo, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (OHIM)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: Las banderas del Mediterráneo, SL (Cox, Spain)

## Details of the proceedings before OHIM

Applicant for the trade mark at issue: Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal

Trade mark at issue: Community word mark 'NOOSFERA' - Application for registration No 11 233 681

Procedure before OHIM: Opposition proceedings

Contested decision: Decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM of 12 December 2014 in Case R 158/2014-4

## Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

annul the decision of 12 December 2014 of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM in Case R 158/2014-4 in so far as in rejecting the opponent's appeal, it confirmed the Opposition Division's decision rejecting Opposition B 2 160 557 and granting in full Community trade mark No 11 233 681 'NOOSFERA' (word mark);

- order the party or parties opposing this action to pay the costs.

# Plea in law

- Infringement of Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation No 207/2009.

## Action brought on 27 February 2015 — Dextro Energy v Commission

# (Case T-100/15)

(2015/C 155/37)

Language of the case: German

#### Parties

Applicant: Dextro Energy GmbH & Co. KG (Krefeld, Germany) (represented by: Rechtsanwälte M. Hagenmeyer and T. Teufer)

Defendant: European Commission

#### Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- annul Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/8 of 6 January 2015 refusing to authorise certain health claims made on foods, other than those referring to the reduction of disease risk and to children's development and health (OJ 2015 L 3, p. 6);
- order the defendant to pay the costs of the proceedings.